
Page 1 of 3

Notice of Meeting 

Audit & Governance Committee

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Wednesday, 29 
January 2020 
at 10.30 am

Members' Conference 
Room, County Hall, 
Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN

Joss Butler
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8541 9702

joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Joss Butler on 020 
8541 9702.

Members
Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Mr Edward Hawkins, Dr Peter 

Szanto, Mr Stephen Spence and Mr Stephen Cooksey

Ex Officio:
Mr Tim Oliver (Leader of the Council), Mr Colin Kemp (Deputy Leader), Mr Tony Samuels 

(Chairman of the Council), Mrs Helyn Clack (Vice-Chairman of the Council) and Joanna Killian 
(Chief Executive)

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy



Page 2 of 3

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 17 DECEMBER 2019

To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting.

(Pages 1 
- 6)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter 

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions.

Notes:
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (23 January 2020).
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (22 

January 2020)
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received.

5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER

To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker.

(Pages 7 
- 12)

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21

This report sets out the Council's Treasury Management Strategy for 
2020/21, as required, to ensure compliance with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy's Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code).

(Pages 
13 - 38)



Page 3 of 3

7 GRANT THORNTON: 2019/20 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the Audit 
Plan for the external audit of the 2019/20 financial statements of the 
Council and the Surrey Pension Fund. 

(Pages 
39 - 62)

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 24 April 
2020.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: 21 January 2020

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 17 December 2019 at Room 104, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting.

Elected Members:

Mr David Harmer (Chairman)
Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman)
Mr Edward Hawkins
Dr Peter Szanto
Mr Stephen Spence
Mr Stephen Cooksey

49/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

There were none.

50/19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 26 SEPTEMBER 2019  [Item 2]

The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting.

51/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

52/19 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were none.

53/19 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5]

Witnesses:
David John, Audit Manager 
Zak Hussain, Interim Strategic Finance Manager (Corporate)
Joss Butler, Committee Manager 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. In regards to Action A2/19, the Audit Manager informed the Committee 
that the Children, Families & Learning Care Assessments follow-up 
audit was in its draft phase and officers hoped to circulate a final 
version by February or March 2020. Members noted that there had 
been improvements in the service and that the follow-up audit was 
expected to be positive. The Chairman asked that the action remain 
on the Actions Tracker. 

2. In regards to Action A8/19, the Chairman informed the Committee that 
the issue had been reported to the Select Committee Chairman’s 
Group and no concerns were raised. The Committee agreed the mark 
the action as completed. 

3. In regards to Action A11/19, the Interim Strategic Finance Manager 
informed Members that the risk review was completed in November 
2019 and conducted by Gallagher Bassett. A final report was in the 

Page 1

2

Item 2



process of being collated and officers expected it to be part of the April 
2020 Committee agenda. This would follow consideration by the 
Council’s Corporate Leadership Team. 

4. Members had a discussion on whether Local and Joint Committees 
considered and tracked risks as part of their decision making 
processes. It was stated that, although the decisions made at Local 
Committees were focussed on local issues, the execution of the 
decisions were mostly the County Council’s responsibility and 
therefore it should be the County Council’s responsibility to track risks. 
The Chairman agreed to speak to the Cabinet portfolio holder 
responsible for Local and Joint Committees to ensure Local 
Committees reviewed risks when appropriate. 

5. In regards to Action 13/19, the Audit Manager informed Members that 
the actions agreed from the last Pensions Administration audit were 
still not fully implemented due to the complexity and scale of the task.  
As a result, rather than a follow-up audit being started in December as 
planned, it had been agreed with the service and with Finance that a 
position statement to assess the current position of implementation of 
agreed actions would provide appropriate assurance. This work will be 
started in January.

6. In regards to Action A15/19, the Committee Manager highlighted that 
all Select Committee dates until May 2020 had been circulated and 
Members were asked to confirm which meetings they would review. 
Members agreed to confirm outside the meeting. In regards to 
previous Select Committee meetings, Members made the following 
comments: 

a. A Member recently attend a Resource & Performance Select 
Committee Task Group meeting and felt it was a positive. The 
Member highlighted that they felt Task Groups should 
encourage non-Task Group Members in attendance to interact 
with discussions. 

b. During a Select Committee Meeting, a Member highlighted that 
the Select Committee’s Chairman was unable to secure an 
appropriate number of Members to join a Task Group. 
Following on from this, Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee sought confirmation on whether a non-Select 
Committee Member was able to join a Select Committee’s 
Task Group. The Committee Manager agreed to provide a 
response outside of the meeting. 

Action/Further information to note:

A16/19 - The Chairman agreed to speak to the Cabinet portfolio holder 
responsible for Local and Joint Committees to ensure Local Committees 
reviewed risks when appropriate.

A17/19 – The Committee Manager to circulate confirmation on whether a non-
Select Committee Member was able to join a Select Committee’s Task Group. 

RESOLVED:

That the committee noted the report.

54/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT  [Item 6]

Page 2

2



Witnesses:
Zak Hussain, Interim Strategic Finance Manager (Corporate)

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Interim Strategic Finance Manager introduced the item and 
provided a brief summary of the report. Members noted that from 31 
March 2019 to 30 September 2019 the net borrowing requirement for 
the Council increased by £19m, from £635m to £654m. External 
borrowing reduced by £11m from £666m to £655m. It was also noted 
that during the period £30m of external longer term borrowing was 
undertaken with the Public Works Loan Board. Officers further 
highlighted that, due to an underline weakness in the global economy, 
the Council’s financial advisors had advised that a short term 
borrowing strategy is followed over the next 12 months. In regards to 
investment, Members noted that the Council would continue to place 
cash in money market funds. Members further noted that the Treasury 
Management Strategy would be considered by the Committee in 
January 2020. 

2. Members of the Committee asked whether the Council intended to 
modify the limits of the operational boundary to fulfil newer strategies 
such as the Special Educational Needs & Disabilities (SEND) 
Strategy. Officers confirmed that affordability assessments were 
undertaken which showed that the Council’s Strategies were able to 
operate within operational boundary. 

3. Officers stated that consideration was being put into lowering the 
operational boundary as it was currently too high. Members advised 
against this as there was concern there would be slippage in the 
capital programme and therefore flexibility would be beneficial. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None. 

Resolved:

The Audit & Governance Committee noted the content of the Treasury 
Management Half Year Report for 2019/20.

55/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 (01/07/19 - 
30/09/19)  [Item 7]

Witnesses:
David John, Audit Manager 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Audit Manager introduced the item and provided a brief summary 
of the report. Members noted that the report included a summary of 
nine full audit reports which had been previously circulated to 
Members. Officers stated that the general trend for audit outcomes 
were positive although there was one area of concern due to the 
Health and Safety audit receiving partial assurance. Members noted 

Page 3

2



that the service response to the audit was positive as the new Head of 
Property was focusing on on Health and Safety and had put in place a 
number of improvements. 

2. A Member of the Committee asked why three audits had receive no 
opinion. Officers provided an overview of each audit, as outlined in 
Appendix A, and explained that the reason no opinion was given was 
because the audits were either position statements or briefings for 
management.

3. In regards to the audit for the E-Recruitment System, Members asked 
whether the issue relating to the identification of an area that could be 
non-compliant with General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
requirements had been resolved. Officers confirmed that this was no 
longer an issue. 

4. Members of the Committee discussed the reason why very few audits 
received substantial assurance. Members noted that the Audit Service 
sought to always improve the area being audited and so it was unlikely 
to receive a perfect evaluation. 

5. Members noted that an assessment of the progress made following 
the Health and Safety Audit was likely to take place in January or 
February 2020. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None. 

Resolved:

The Committee noted the report.

56/19 2018/19 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FOR S. E. BUSINESS SERVICES LTD, SURREY CHOICES 
LTD & HALSEY GARTON PROPERTY LTD  [Item 8]

Witnesses:
Sonia Sharma, Strategic Finance Manager – Commercial 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. Members noted that the audit findings report for Halsey Garton 
Property LTD had not received final sign off and so could not be 
considered by the Committee. 

2. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the report and 
provided a brief summary. Members noted that both S. E. Business 
Services LTD and Surrey Choices LTD audit findings reports had not 
found any significant risks and both receive an unqualified opinion. 
Members noted further details which were outlined in Annex 1 – 4 of 
the report. 

Actions/ further information to be provided:

None. 

Resolved:

Page 4

2



That the Audit and Governance Committee considered the contents of the 
2018/19 Audit Findings Report for S. E. Business Services Ltd and Surrey 
Choices Ltd. 

57/19 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  [Item 9]

Witnesses:
Tom Beake, Grant Thornton  

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the item and 
provided a summary of the report. Members noted that the report 
aimed to update the Committee on progress and that key details were 
found on pages 128 and 129 of the agenda. 

2. Members of the Committee discussed a recent news article regarding 
a development in Surrey and asked whether there was a process to 
externally audit a development or service following public interest. A 
Member of the Committee highlighted that a Cabinet Member had 
previously confirmed that there was a process in place to assess and 
reappraise previous decisions. It was stated that this process was to 
consider whether the developments outcome met expectations with 
the aim to continuously improve. 

3. Members asked whether the Committee would have an opportunity to 
review the Council’s Statement of Accounts before publication. The 
Strategic Finance Business Partner agreed to provide a response 
outside of the meeting.  

Actions/ further information to be provided:

A18/19 - Members asked whether the Committee would have an opportunity 
to review the Council’s Statement of Accounts before publication. The 
Strategic Finance Business Partner agreed to provide a response outside of 
the meeting.  

Resolved:

The Committee noted the report.

58/19 LOCAL FIREFIGHTERS' PENSIONS BOARD  [Item 10]

Witnesses:
Cllr Nick Harrison, Chairman of the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board  

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman of the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board introduced the 
item and provided an outline of the report. Members noted that the 
report asked that the Committee agree to the changes to the Terms of 
Reference to allow Local Firefighters’ Pension Board Members to 
delegate attendance. 

2. Members noted that substitutes would be required to complete an 
online test related to the law related to pensions and other relevant 
information. 

Page 5

2



Actions/ further information to be provided:

None. 

Resolved:

The Committee approved the changes to the Terms of Reference to allow 
Local Firefighters’ Pension Board Members to delegate attendance. 

59/19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11]

The date of the meeting was noted to be on 29 January 2020. 

Meeting ended at: 12.10 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 6

2



Audit & Governance Committee
29 January 2020

RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s recommendations 
tracker and bulletin.

INTRODUCTION:

A recommendations tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous 
meetings is attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to review progress on 
the items listed. 

RECOMMENDATION:

The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings in Annex A.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

REPORT CONTACT: Joss Butler, Committee Manager
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk or 020 8541 9702

Sources/background papers: None

Page 7

5

Item 5

mailto:joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A
Audit & Governance Committee Recommendations Tracking

Recommendations (ACTIONS)

Number Meeting 
Date

Item Recommendation / Action Action by 
whom

Action update

A2/18 22/01/2018 Business Continuity To discuss timings for future 
reports once training for 
Members has taken place on 
Business Continuity.

Chairman April 2018 – Member Development session titled 
‘Introduction to Emergency Planning’ took place on 
30 April 2018. The session provided Members with 
an overview of the response structures in place for 
emergency situations
[...]
n Task 
Groups although it is at the discretion of the Task 
Group Chairman. 

A18/19 17/12/19 External Audit Update 
Report 

Members asked whether the 
Committee would have an 
opportunity to review the 
Council’s Statement of 
Accounts before publication. 
The Strategic Finance 
Business Partner agreed to 
provide a response outside of 
the meeting.  

Strategic 
Finance 
Business 
Partner

Private Member Briefing on Statement of Accounts 
scheduled for 29 May 2020. 

A13/19 26/09/2019 Follow-up audit - Surrey 
Pension Fund 
Administration

The Audit Manager notified 
the Committee that a verbal 
update relating to the follow-
up audit for Surrey Pension 
Fund Administration could be 
reported to the Committee in 
December.

Audit 
Manager

17/12/19 - The Audit Manager informed Members that 
the actions agreed from the last Pensions 
Administration audit were still not fully implemented 
due to the complexity and scale of the task. As a 
result, rather than a follow-up audit being started in 
December as planned, it had been agreed with the 
service and with Finance that a position statement to 
assess the current position of implementation of 
agreed actions would provide appropriate assurance. 
This work will be started in January.

P
age 11

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Audit & Governance Committee
29 January 2020

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21

Purpose of the report:  

This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21, 
as required, to ensure compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code).

Recommendations:

The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020/21 including the Prudential 
Indicators.

Introduction:

1. The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to approve the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020/21 including the 
Prudential Indicators.

2. The TMSS is a key part of the Council’s overall financial strategy and 
has been developed alongside the 2020/21 revenue budget and capital 
programme, with advice from the Council’s Treasury Management 
Advisor, Arlingclose. 

3. The TMSS sets out the approach taken by the Council to managing cash 
flows and associated risks, particularly our borrowing strategy and the 
safeguarding of our investments. The TMSS ensures that the full costs of 
funding the capital programme are prudent, sustainable and affordable 
and that our cash balances are safeguarded whilst delivering an 
investment return.

4. The Resources & Performance Select Committee provided scrutiny of 
the draft TMSS on 24 January 2020 and the Final TMSS, in Appendix 1, 
has been recommended for approval by Cabinet at its meeting 28 
January 2020.

Page 13

6

Item 6



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Overview of Treasury Management:

Summary

5. Treasury Management covers two main areas; borrowing and 
investment.  Together, these manage the Council’s overall cash position. 
The Council’s cash position is dictated by three factors:

 Past and projected borrowing;
 The level of reserves; and 
 The timing of income and expenditure.

  
6. The Council works proactively with Arlingclose, to set the strategy and 

ensure that the best balance is struck between minimising cost, 
safeguarding investments and managing risk.

7. The Council’s approach to treasury management is supported by key 
prudential and treasury indicators, which are set out in Annex 1 to the 
TMSS. 

Borrowing

8. Managing the cost of the Council’s borrowing is at the heart of the 
strategy.  

9. The Council only borrows to fund capital expenditure after the application 
of grants, contributions and capital receipts.  However, the level of 
external debt, has historically been substantially less than the underlying 
borrowing requir
[...]
bt 779

Page 36

6



Appendix 1

Annex 4

Glossary of Terms

CCLA – Churches, Charities and Local Authorities

CFR – Capital Financing Requirement

CIPFA – Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountancy

CPI – Consumer Price Index

DMO – Debt Management Office

DMADF – Debt Management Account Deposit Facility

ECB – European Central Bank

GDP – Gross Domestic Product

MHCLG – Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

MiFID - Markets in Financial Instruments Directive

MMF – Money Market Fund

MPC – Monetary Policy Committee

MRP – Minimum Revenue Provision

PWLB – Public Works Loan Board

TMPs – Treasury Management Practices

TMPS – Treasury Management Policy Statement

TMSS – Treasury Management Strategy Statement

Page 37

6



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED][RESTRICTED]

Audit & Governance Committee
29 January 2020

Grant Thornton: 2019/20 External Audit Plan

Purpose of the report:
This report provides the Audit & Governance Committee with the Audit Plan for the 
external audit of the 2019/20 financial statements of the Council and the Surrey 
Pension Fund

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the Committee approves the attached Audit Plan. 

Introduction:

1. The Audit Plan (Annex 1) provides an overview of the planned scope of the 
statutory audits of the Council’s and Pension Fund accounts for 2019/20.  It also 
outlines the risks identified by Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, for 
the audit of the Council’s 2019/20 financial statements and their planned 
response to these risks.

2. The report also outlines the work the auditor will undertake as part of the 
assessment of the Council’s Value for Money arrangements.

2019/20 Financial Statements:

3. The Audit Plan has identified a series of 'significant' risks and 'reasonably 
possible' risks. These risks have been identified in accordance with auditing 
standards and are consistent with the risks identified across Grant Thornton’s 
local
[...]
d (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 62

7


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 17 December 2019
	Minutes

	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
	Item X - Tracker December 2019

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21
	Item 6 - Appendix  1 - Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020-21

	7 Grant Thornton: 2019/20 External Audit Plan
	Item 7 - Annex 1 SCC  SPF Audit Plan 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


 

77 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

held at 10.30 am on 29 January 2020 at Members' Conference Room, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 

*= in attendance  
 David Harmer (Chairman)* 

Edward Hawkins* 
Dr Peter Szanto* 
Stephen Spence* 
Will Forster* 
 

Substitute Members: 
 

Mr Wll Forster* 
 

1/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Keith Witham and Stephen Cooksey. 

Will Forster acted as a substitute for Stephen Cooksey.  

2/20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 17 DECEMBER 2019  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

3/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

4/20 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

5/20 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 

 
Declarations of interest: 

None 
 
Witnesses: 

David John, Audit Manager  
Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. In regards to Action A2/19, the Audit Manager confirmed that the 
report was underway and was likely to receive reasonable assurance. 
It was expected to be circulated in February 2020. 

2. In regards to Action A11/19, the Director – Corporate Finance 
confirmed that a report would be considered by the Committee 
following consideration by the Corporate Leadership Team. The report 
would consider the risk culture in the Council following a series of 



 

78 
 

interview sessions with relevant Members and Officers. The Chairman 
highlighted the importance of providing appropriate training on risk.  

3. In regards to Action A15/19, David Harmer, Edward Hawkins and 
Peter Szanto confirmed that they had attended Select Committees 
since the last meeting. In regards to the budget scrutiny process, 
Members made the following comments:  

 Members felt that they had no influence over the Council’s 
budget due to time constraints.  

 Members felt that budgets reports should have been made 
available earlier to allow for proper consideration. 

 It was suggested that the pre-scrutiny period of the Council’s 
budget should have taking place from at least October 2019.  

 A Member of the Committee felt that the process of Select 
Committee Chairman reporting to Cabinet on their respective 
Select Committee scrutiny findings was not ideal as it did not 
allow for enough time for their comments to be fed into the 
budget proposals.   

 A Member of the Committee stated that the period of time 
between Cabinet and Council approval of the Budget did now 
allow for an alternative budget to be created by opposition 
Members.  

The Chairman of the Committee informed Members that he would 
write and circulate a summary of how he believed the budget scrutiny 
process should have been conducted. The Chairman of the 
Committee also stated that he would discuss his findings with the 
Chairman of the Budget and Asset Task Group.  

4. In regards to Action A16/19, The Chairman confirmed that the portfolio 
holder had provided reassurance that Local and Joint Committees 
conducted proper risk management.  

5. The Chairman requested that Action A17/19 remain on the tracker.  
 

Action/Further information to note: 

None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the committee noted the report. 
 
 

6/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses: 
Ms Anna D'Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance  
Mark Hak-Sanders, Strategic Capital Accountant 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the report and noted that the Committee had 
received training on the Treasury Management Strategy on 22 
January 2020.  

2. The Director – Corporate Finance provided a brief overview of the 
Strategy and highlighted that the Council intended to fully utilise the 
Council’s treasury advisors. Members noted that frequent meetings 
would take place to monitor the strategy and ensure it would continue 
to be suitable.  



 

79 
 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None.  
 
Resolved: 
 

The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020/21 including the Prudential Indicators. 

 
7/20 GRANT THORNTON: 2019/20 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  [Item 7] 

 
Witnesses: 

Tom Beake, Grant Thornton  

Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton  

Ms Anna D'Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

3. The representative from Grant Thornton introduced the report and 
provided a brief summary. Members noted that headline risks were 
listed on page 45 of the agenda. The representatives highlighted that 
‘management override of controls’ was listed in the report as a 
significant risk but that it was something considered every year. 
Members also noted that there were additional audit fees due to an 
increased level of work required by Grant Thornton.  

4. A Member of the Committee asked why concerns related to the 
Brightwells Yard development were not included in the report. 
Representatives from Grant Thornton stated that this was because no 
significant risks had been identified relating to the developments. The 
representatives further clarified that the audits focused on whether an 
appropriate decision making process was followed and whether 
correct advice was provided. It was advised that the Member discuss 
their concerns with the relevant Director within the Council. Following 
on from this, Members highlighted a need to monitor and reappraise 
investments to ensure that they meet expected outcomes, and to 
ensure plans are adapted when they meet challenge. The Director – 
Corporate Finance reassured Members that this was a process that 
was being discussed with relevant officers and that there was an 
intention to strengthen the relationship between the Finance Service 
and the Property Service.  

5. A Member of the Committee stated that they were concerned that 
there was no scrutiny of the Council’s property portfolio.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 

None. 
 
Resolved: 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Audit Plan.  

 



 

80 
 

 
 

8/20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 8] 

 
The date of the meeting was noted to be on 24 April 2020.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11:41am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


